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ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING---------------------------------------------------------------------------
IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

FINAL DECISION
AND ORDER

OgDf.J(OOO 182-1---------------------------------------------------------------------------
The parties to this action for the purposes of Wis. Stats. sec.

227.16 are:

Roy L. Pitzen
Route #2, Box 309C
Wild Rose, WI 54984

Board of Nursing
P. O. Box 8936
Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8936

Department of Regulation & Licensing
Division of Enforcement
P. O. Box 8936
Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8936

A party aggrieved by this decision may petition the Board for rehearing
within twenty (20) days after service of this decision pursuant to Wis. Stats.
sec. 227.12. The petition in this instance would be captioned with Roy L.
Pitzen, as the respondent.

A party aggrieved by this decision who is a resident of this state may
also petition for judicial review by filing the petition in the office of the
clerk of the circuit court for the county where the party aggrieved resides
within thirty (30) days after service of this decision. A party aggrieved
by this decision who is not a resident of this state must file the petition
for judicial review in the office of the clerk of circuit court for Dane
County. A party aggrieved must also serve the board and other parties with
a copy of the petition for judicial review within thirty (30) days after
service of this decision pursuant to Wis. Stats. sec. 227.16. The party
to be named as respondent in the petition is the Board of Nursing.

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the
attached stipulation as the final disposition of this matter, subject to
the approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and
considers it acceptable.

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation
and makes the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That Roy L. Pitzen, hereinafter called the respondent, was at all
times relevant to this Complaint duly licensed to practice as a registered
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nurse in the State of Wisconsin and held an expired license as a trained
practical nurse in the State of Wisconsin.

2. That the respondent's registered nurse license is #74857 and the
expired trained practical nurse license is #17168.

3. That the respondent's address is Route #2, Box 309C, Wild Rose,
Wisconsin 54984.

4. That on September 25, 1984, the respondent was convicted of two
misdemeanors and one felony as set forth in the criminal complaint which is
attached as Exhibit A.

5. That as to Counts I, II and III of said criminal complaint, the
respondent was sentenced to 30 days of jail, 9 months of jail and 2 years
of imprisonment, respectively. Said sentences were stayed and the respondent
was placed on probation for a period of 2 years.

6. That on
Board of Nursing.
1982 and December
also incorporates

two prior occasions, the respondent was disciplined by the
The prior Final Decisions and Orders were dated April 1,

9, 1983. A copy of the December 9, 1983 Decision, which
the April 1, 1982 Decision, is attached as Exhibit B.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That by being convicted of the above crimes, the respondent has
engaged in unprofessional conduct, contrary to Wis. Adm. Code sees.
N 11.03(3)(a) and N 11.04(1).

2. That the Board of Nursing has jurisdiction to proceed against the
respondent pursuant to sec. 441.07, Stats.

Therefore, it is hereby ORDERED:

1. That in lieu of imposing discipline, the Board of Nursing accepts
the voluntary surrender of the respondent's license as a registered nurse,
#74857 and accepts the voluntary surrender of the expired license as a
trained practical nurse, #17168.

2. That the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law constitute
a Final Decision and may be considered by the Board, along with all the other
evidence brought before it, should the respondent ever reapply for licensure.

BOARD OF NURSING



STATE OF WISCONSIN
BOARD OF NURSING
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

STIPULATION
ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,

RESPONDENT.
---------------------------------------------------------------------------

It is hereby stipulated by the parties as follows:

1. That by signing this Stipulation, the Respondent voluntarily and
knowingly waives his rights in this matter, including the right to a hearing
on the allegations against him.

2. That this Stipulation and attached Final Decision and Order shall
be submitted to the Board of Nursing for purposes of reaching a final
resolution of this matter.

3. That the Respondent and the Complainant request that the Board
adopt this Stipulation and the attached Final Decision and Order.

4. If the terms of this Stipulation and attached Final Decision and
Order are not acceptable to the Board of Nursing, then neither party shall
be bound by any of the terms.

Michael J. Bern t
Attorney for Comp

Ro . Pitzen,
Respondent

lL*door~
Attorney for Respondent

MJB: Imp
951-845
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State of Wisconsin, CIRCUIT

BRANCH II

(

Court, WAUPACA

FltEo=--==:
Waupaca County Coc~

ORIN A. STEVrjiiON C' 00'

\"'oUMt'

(PENALTY: Class A Misdemeanor - fine not more than $10,000
or County Jail not more than 9 months, or both)

FileNo.g...l ex <..£S

• being first duly sworn. on oath says tha

, Defendant.

vs.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

ROY L. PITZEN (09/07/48)
Route 2, BOx 309C
wIld ROse, WI 54984

Address

Chief Deputy Robert
Andras7hko... "Waupaca County Sheriff's Dept.,

on information and belief
COUNT I:
/ on May 30, 1984 ,at Torm of.Farmington
insaidCounty,thedelendantdid: possess a controlled substance (Tylenol 113 containing codein,
a Schedule III controlled substance, pursuant. to ~16l.18(5)(b), Wisconsin Statutes); sai'
substance not obtained directly from, or pursuant to a valid prescription or order of,
a'practitioner, contrary. to ~16l.41(3), Wisconsin Statutes,

(PENALTY: Pursuant to ~939.6I, Wisconsin Statutes - Fine not
more than $500 or county jail not more than 30 days, or both)

COUNT II: On or about May 30, 1984, at the Torm of Farmington, Waupaca County, Wisconsin
the defendant did intentionally take and carry away the movable property (12 Tylenol 113
capsules containing condeine; capsules are white with orange stripes) of another (King
Veterans Home) without consent and with intent to deprive said ormer permanently of
possession of such property, contrary to ~943.20(1)(a) & (3)(a), Wisconsin Statutes,

COUNT III CONTINUED ON BACK

)tZJnr~XXX:XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX:XXXXXXXXXXXXXX~. and prays that said defendar:
he dealt with according to law; and that the basis for the complainant's charge of such offense is:

IThis complaint is based upon files and records compiled by the Waupaca County Sheriff's
Department and personnel at the Wisconsin Veterans.Home at King, Wisconsin. On Tuesday,
May 29, 1984, Ron C. Woods the Safety/Security Chief at the Wisconsin Veterans Home of
King, Wisconsin, contacted the Waupaca County Sheriff's Department requesting help to
investigate missing drugs from the Burns-Clemens Hall. Mr. Woods spoke with Det. Larry
W. Jensen of the Waupaca County Sheriff's Department.

Mr. Woods told Det. Jensen that Karen Brown, Director of Nursing for Burns-Clemens Hall,
reported that many capsules of Tylenol 113 were missing and unaccounted for. Mr. Woods spe
with Ms. Brown and it appeared that the medications were missing on shifts when the defene
was working. The defendant is.employed at the the Wisconsin' Veterans Home as a registerec
nurse. Ms. Brown did random audits of medications with codeine such as Tylenol 113'and
it appeared that the drugs were only found to be missing when the de ndant was on duty a,
a registered nurse.

• Subscribed and sworn to before me on

May 30, 1984

~
~st ~District Attorney

•• Approved for fil ingAsst.

...•. WARRANT
THE STATE OF 1I1SCONSIN TO ANY LAW .ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

Dated _

I~'o~~~~i~:l ~~~~~C~b~~~~Vi~g been filed with this Judge, accusing theddendant of committing the crirr:
" IrJ,J....t:

of T.-':. C'htO.~ tb'S'Sc~~<.'V' ef ~ ...:b....6ut~ s..Lt. ••..ta..,...eL~ fu(q.{>V-~trary to Section . Stats

I find that probable ~ause exists that the crime was committed b:' the defendant and order that he be held to answer.

[
CHECK IF] 0 (Although the offense charged is a misdemeanor whose maximum penalty does not excee
APPLICABLE 6 months. Ibelieve the defendant will not appear in response to a summons.) (s. 968.04(2.1

You are, therefore, commanded to arrest the defendant and bring him before me. or. if I am not 'available. hefo!
some other judge of the County.

judge

• Oath must bll 1alllln belor. el'Stl.C' ."Olney 01 judge. &.968.07 .
•• If el.$Hlct ano,nll., 1$unava.lable 0' 'etu$es '0 Issue complain1 a coun1y judge Of

COU.1cornml!i.Slone,may p,,'mlt the tilIng of a COmo'.'"' •. 967.02(6) •. 968.0213J.

If==N=O=C=_'~_=;- ;-R~~~~~~~O~~-r~.-.=_!~=.H=N=A=i.=c=.o='='P=L=AIN°.T=A=N=n=w=A=RR=A=N=T'
968.02.968 03.~68 04_96?07Itll '""'10 S•••



STATE OF

~.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

WISCONSIN, 'l
__________ COUNTY j 55.

JUN 0 (1 1984

De'J:. ';i keg',;:J:it.'f; ." ::CtlIlSlna
r;;'Ji~,(Jr; i.'i ;::r,fClj::~fll~m .

I ~o certify that by virtue of the within WarrantI did 00 , al M.,

arrest the defendant and infonned him of the nature of the crime with which he is charged.

Dated _

CONTINUED FROM FRONT:

Title

s. 96S.04 141 WIS. Stats.
Sail Upon Arrest in Another Countv: s. 969.11

.'-;..

~~-t~~~~~i~i~i~1i..f~~J'Ri~:i~~~
.,.-.t'

.::','.

.• -<~

COUNT III: On or about May 30, 1984, at the Town of Farmington, Waupaca County, Wi5consi~
the defendant did obtain possession of a controlled substance (Tylenol #3 containing
codeine, a Schedule III controlled substance, pursuant to ~16l.l8(5)(b), Wisconsin
Statutes) by forgery, contrary to ~16l.43(1)(a)(2), Wisconsin Statutes,

(PENALTY: Fine not more than $30,000 or prison not more
than 4 years, or both)

RETURN TO BASIS IN FRONT.

BASIS COh~INUED FROM FRONT:

Mr. Woods informed Det. Jensen that there are two individuals on duty that have access tc
the drugs on each shift. These to individuals are the registered nurse and the licensed
practical nurse. These individuals upon dispensing a prescription drug such as Tylenol ,
are to initial the PRN medication record. Ms. Brown checked the medication records 'and
found that it appeared as though some of the initials of RN's and LPN's may have been fo,
Ms. Brown believes these discrepancies did not begin until the defendant was employed anc
began working the night shift (11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.) at said Veterans Home.

On May 29, 1984, Ms. Brown inventoried. the Tylenol #3 capsules as the defendant completec
his shift. Ms. Brown found that 15 such capsules were missing.

Mr. Woods told Det. Jensen that on May 30, 1984, just prior to'the defendant beginning h:
shift, that they would do an inventory count of the drugs at the drug cart where the
defendant would be working. Furthermore they would photocopy the PRN medication sheet
before the defendant came on to work.

On May 30,1984, Ratph Sawall, a registered.nurse employed by Wisconsin Veterans Home,
came on duty at 6:15 a.m. Mr. Sawall did an inventory search at Burns-Clemens Hall wher'
the defendant works, and determined that there were 16 capsules of Tylenol 03 less than
there had been on the previous evening. Three of these capsules were signed out by the,
defendant as being administered to a patient. Thirteen capsules were, therefore, unacco'
for.

Mr. Sawall then made a comparison of the PRN medication record as they were Xeroxed on
May 29, 1984 at 10:00 p.m. and as 'they appeared at 7:00 a.m. on May 30, 1984. The PF~

:.medication sheet as it appeared at 7:00 a.m. on May 30, 1984, showed that Kim Voss, an
, LPN, had given out Tylenol U3 to a patient at 7:30 a.m. on May 29" 1984. Kim Voss infor
i Mr. Sawall that she had not given out this medication and that she did not initial the
f.. 'chart showing that she had done so.
t.
~ Mr. Sawall then made a comparison of the PRN medication record as they were Xeroxed on
, May 29, 1984 at Hi:oo p.m. and as,the~peared at 7:00 a.m. on May 30, 1984: The PRN
medication sheet as it appeared at 7:00 a.m. on ~ay 30, 1984, showed that Sherry Tande,
an LPN, had given out Tylenol U3 to a patient at 7:30 a.m. on May 29, 1~84• .6herry Tano
informed Mr. Sawall that.she had not given out this medication and thatl'shedid no~ init
the chart showing that she had done so.
,CONTINUED ON PAGE 3

'CF-2 (Aev.6.'-701 C.R1M1NA~" PlAINT AND. WARRANT 968_02. 968.0J. 968.04,967.02161 WIS. 511111
In Con,o;,dt"'''g S ••llu"g 8,,01. " ~r.<l {"
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State of Wisconsin VB. Roy L. Pitzen
The defendant worked on the evening and morning of May 29, 1984 and May 30, 1984, had a
key to the room of where the Tylenol 03 .capsules are locked, and had .access to write on
the PRN medication sheets. T~lerewas no other"individual working tbat same shift that
would have the same access to the medication sheets and to the medication itself, except
the LPN. The LPN that was working the night of May 29, 1984, and May 30, 1984, however,
i9 not the same LPN that had been working with the defendant on other nights when drugs
were found to be missing.
On May 30, 1984, at approximately 6:10 a.m., Mr. Ron Woods contacted Det. Jensen at the
Waupaca County Sheriff's Department to let Det. Jensen know that 13 capsules had been
taken on the night of May 29, 1984 and May 30, 1984 and informed Det. Jensen of the
defendant's physical description and the description of his automobile. At approximately
6:45 a.m., Det. Jensen and Chief Deputy Robert Andraschko stopped the defendant as he
was leaving the Wisconsin Veterans Rome in his automobile. The defendant was told that
he was placed under arrest for theft of Tylenol 03 from the Wisconsin Veterans Rome.
The defendant. was then taken to the Waupaca County Sheriff's Department.

,.,~.

~~~~~~~i~~i~i;fj~~,~~i~~~

As the defendant was being booked into Waupaca County Jail an inventory search was
conducted of the defendant. As the officers were attempting to search the defendant,
the defendant reached around into his back pocket with his left hand and tried to hide
some items in his left hand. The officers had defendant open his.hand and found 12
capsules which were white in color with orange stripes. Chief. Deputy Robert Andraschko
took these same capsules to the pharmacist at the King Veterans Home (L. Gardner Harvey)
who identified them as Tylenol 03 which contain codeine. Chief Deputy Robert Andraschko
based upon his experience as Chief Deputy for the.Waupaca. County Sheriff's Department
states that such drug is Schedule III controlled substance, pursuant to ~161.18(5)(b)
of the Wisconsin Statutes. The pharmacist informed Chief Deputy Andraschko that Tylenol
03 comes in white capsules with orange stripes and is the type of Tylenol #3 that is
dispensed at the Wisconsin Veterans Home.
The Wisconsin Veterans Rome is located in the Town of Farmington, Waupaca County,
Wis~onsin. No person at the Wisconsin Veterans Home gave consent to the defendant to
take the 12 capsules of Tylenol 03. Det. Larry Jensen and Chief Deputy Robert Andraschko
are presumed reliable as police officers. Ron Woods, Karen Brown, Ralph Sawall, and
L. Gardner Harvey are presumed reliable as all are gainfully employed in the community
and are presumed reliable as citizen informants.

Return to Page 1



., .~; ,. ,,;'

.\

STATE OF \HSCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF ~~RSING
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,
RESPONDENT

FINAL DECISION
AND ORDER

---------------------------------------------------------------------------
The State of Wisconsin, Board of Nursing, having considered the

above-captioned matter and having reviewed the record, makes the following:

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that the Stipulation and Proposed
Decision annexed hereto, shall be and hereby is made and ordered the Final
Decision of the State of Wisconsin, Board of Nursing. Let a copy of this
order be served on the respondent by certified mail.

A party aggrieved by this decision may petition the board for rehearing
within twenty (20) days after service of this decision pursuant to Wis.
Stats. sec. 227.12. The party to be named as respondent in the petition is
Rc;>yL. Pitzen.

A party aggrieved by this decision who is a resident of this state may
also petition for judicial review by filing the petition in the office of
the clerk of the circuit court for the county where the party aggrieved
resides within thirty (30) days after service of this decision. A party
aggrieved by this decision who is not a resident of this state must file
the petition for judicial review in t,4e office of the clerk of circuit
court for Dane County. A party aggrieved must also serve the board and
other parties with a copy of the petition for judicial review within thirty
(30) days after service of this decision pursuant to Wis. Stats. sec. 227.16.
The party to be named as respondent in the petition is the Board of Nursing.

Dated this :L9'tA day of November, 1983.

~IJB:Imp
109-236

VUwm J ~BCLe:-RiJ mAd
A Member of the Board

pk
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BEFORE THE STATE OF WISCO~SIN
BOARD OF Nu~SING
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
IN THE HATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,
RESPO~DENT

PROPOSED DECISION

---------------------------------------------------------------------------
FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Roy L. Pitzen, hereinafter called the respondent, was at all
times relevant to this proceeding duly licensed under the provisions of
Chapter 441 of the Wisconsin Statutes to practice as a registered nurse and
as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Wisconsin .

.•.
2. The respondent'~ registered nurse license is number 74857 and the

respondent's trained practical nurse license is number 17168.

3. The respondent's address is Route 2, Box 309C, Wild Rose,
Wisconsin, 54984.

4. That on April 1, 1982 the Board of Nursing signed a final Order
limiting the respondent's licenses for a period of one year. A copy of
said Order is attached as Exhibit A.

s. That the respondent has failed to provide notarized statements
concerning his rehabilitation for post-traumatic stress disorder as required
by paragraph 3 of the April 1, 1982 Order. A statement due on or about
January 11, 1983, and a statement due on or about April 11, 1983, were not
provided.

6. That the respondent has failed to provide written statements from
his supervisor as required by paragraph 4 of the April 1, 1982 Order.
Written statements due on or about October 11, 1982 and January 11, 1983,
were not provided.

7. That respondent failed to provide medical evidence as required by
paragraphs 1 and 2 of the April 1, 1982 Order.

8. That on or about August 15, 1983, the respondent altered the
results of a urine screen which was forwarded to the Board of Nursing so as
to conceal a posi~ivefinding on the screen for cocaine and marijuana. The
respondent did not consume said substances while on duty as. a nurse and did
not obtain said substances from his place of employment.

9.
from his
returned

That on approximately October 1, 1983, the respondent resigned
position as a nurse at Waushara County Health Services and has not
to nursing pending the outcome of this matter.

10. That on Harch 16, 1983 the respondent commenced psychiatric
treatment with John B. HcAndrew, H.D., for post-traumatic stress disorder.
A letter dated November 3, 1983, from Dr. McAndrew is attached as Exhibit B.



CO~CLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That by engaging in the conduct set forth above, the respondent
has violated a formal disciplinary order of the Board, contrary to Wisconsin
Administrative Code sec. Nl1.03(3)(e) and sec. Nll.04(1).,

2. That the Board has jurisdiction to take disciplinary action
against the respondent pursuant to sec. 441.07, Stats. " for violation of
the above rules.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the licenses of the respondent
shall be and hereby are suspended for a period of 45 days. The effective
date is 15 days following the date of the Board's Final Decision and Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that during the suspens i.on the respondent shall
submit medical evidence to the Board indicating he is not physically or
psychologically drug dependent and not under the influence of any unprescribed
controlled substances or prescription drugs. Said medical evidence shall
include the results of at least four blood or urine screens as described
below. The respondent shall bear the cost of said tests.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if said evidence indicates the respondent
is capable of safely and competently practicing nursing, the Board shall
grant a limited license for a period of two years to the respondent under
the terms and conditions listed below. \{ithin 30 days of the date of the
Board's Final Decision and Order the respondent must inform the Board as to
his arrangements with respect to the below terms and conditions. If the
respondent is unable to supply the required information regarding his
arrangements or unable to supply the required medical evidence, the suspension
will continue until such information~fs supplied.

1. The respondent must inform prospective employers of his history
of drug abuse.

2. The respondent must inform the Board of Nursing of any change in
his employment status within five days of such a change.

3. The respondent shall not consume any unprescribed controlled
substances or prescription drugs.

4. The respondent must undergo psychotherapy with a medical doctor
or a licensed psychologist to address his post-traumatic stress disorder on
at least a monthly basis. The medical doctor or licensed psychologist must
be acceptable to the Board and the counseling must continue until the
therapist reports to the Board that further counseling is not necessary.
In conjunction with said counseling, the respondent must provide the Board
with a current release, complying with state and federal laws, authorizing
release of all psychotherapy treatment records.

5. The respondent shall participate in a program of random, supervised
monitoring of controlled substances in his blood and/or urine, said testing
to occur on a weekly basis for the first two months of limitation and if
all of these tests prove negative, on a twice a month basis for the remaining



period of limitation. The monitoring shall be overseen by a superv1s1ng
therapist. The supervising therapist may require drug screens in addition
to those required above if the therapist deems such additional screens are
necessary. The supervising therapist shall submit quarterly reports
concerning the respondent's participation in the program and shall immediately

"notify the Board of any positIve drug screen. Notification of a postive
drug screen shall include a recommendation as to whether further discipline
should be sought by the Board.

6. The respondent is responsible for obtaining a monitoring facility
and reporting system acceptable to him and to the Board as an accurate and
reliable provider of the required evaluations. The respondent shall be
responsible for all costs incurred in conjunction with the monitoring and
reporting required.

7. To be an acceptable program, the monitoring facility must agree
to provide random and monitored gatherings of spec~mens for evaluation.
The facility must further agree to file an immediate report with the Board
of Nursing in the event of the following acts of nonparticipation:

a. Failure by the respondent to appear upon request.
b. A positive drug screen.
c. Refusal to provide a specimen for analysis.

In the event of a positive drug screen, the monitoring facility must agree
to retain the specimen for provision to the Division of Enforcement in the
Department of Regulation and Licensing.

8. The respondent shall cause his employment supervisor to forward
written quarterly evaluations of the respondent's work performance directly
to the Board of Nursing. This condition need not be complied with for
periods of time during which the resp~ndent fails to maintain employment asa nurse.

9. The respondent may petition the Board at any time to revise or
eliminate any or all of the above conditions.

10. Violation of any of the terms of limitation may result in summary
suspension of the respondent's license, and/or the imposition of additionaldiscipline.

MJB:lmp
2497
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BEFORE THE STATE OF WISCONSIN
BOARD OF NURSING
---------------------------------------------------------------------------
IN THE HATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,
RESPONDENT

STIPULATION

---------------------------------------------------------------------------
The parties in this matter agree and stipulate as follows:

l.
matter.

The respondent waives his right to a public hearing in this

2. The respondent and the complainant urge the Board of Nursing to
adopt the attached Proposed Decision as the Final Decision and Order in
this matter.

3. The attorney for the complainant may appear before the Board of
Nursing for purposes of speaking in favor of the attached Proposed Decision
and to answer any questions the Board of Nursing may have regarding the
matter.

4. That if the terms of the Stipulation and the Proposed Decision
are not acceptable to the Board, then neither party shall be bound by any
of the terms.

M~e~~j~~LT
Attorney for Complainant

{jf?~?~/
Roj:.P{ tzen, Respon~7

MJB: Imp
910-199

\\ \ \ ~ \.-~-j?_~------
Date

/lj/o:/&"'3
Date
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STATE OF \,:1SCO:':SIN
DLFORE THE BOARD OF ~URSI~G
-------------------~----------------------------------------------------IN THE ~lATTER OF DISCIPLI:-\ARY
P~OCEEDINGS AGAI:-\ST :

ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,
RESPONDENT

FINAL DECISION
AND ORDER

017-552

------------------------------------------------------------------------

The State of \\isconsin, Board of Nursing, having considered the ahove-
captioned matter and having reviewed the r~cord and the Proposed Decision
of the Hearing Examiner, makes the following:

ORDER
..NO\v, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that the Proposed Decision

an..lexedhereto, filed by the Hearing EX2miner, shall be and hcr0by is
made and ordered the Final Decision of the State of \{isconsin, Board of
Nursing. Let a copy of this order be served 011 the respondent by certified mail

Dated this -,lsi day of tlre,' / > 1982. .

1\'1 -- JJ .~. }n-' / I: If /) •
./J-l- (f iJrJ. 0 ~u. vl!i~euTL.---KJ(,

R!:CEIV l::.l.;\~
APR 0 G 1982

Dept. _o~Rryg'l'':::it.n So i.b:'ll:lngr. ,'0' ".' ••4- ~"''' .•• __ ._. __ •.



STATE OF \\'ISCO:\SIN
BEFORE THE BO!,r:.n OF ~URS H~G
------------------------------------------------------------------------
IN THE I.IATTEROF DISCIPLD~ARY
PROCEEDI~GS ~GAI~ST

ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.~.N.
RESpmWENT

PROPOSED DECISION

------------------------------------------------------------------------

The parties to this proceeding for the purpos"3s of \Hs. Stats.sec. 227.16 are:

Roy L. Pit•.:en
Route ~2, Box 309C
Wild Rose, Wisconsin 54984

•
Board of Narsing
1400 East Washington Avenue, Room 174
P.O. Box 8936
Madison~ Wisconsin 53708

A Kot}ce of Hearing and Complaint were filed in th~ above-captioned
matter on October 23, 1981. An Answer to the Complaint was filed on
December 17, 1981.

A ~earing was held on January 18, 1982 in Ream 179A, 1400 East
Washington Avenue, Madison, Wisconsin. The responden~, Roy L. Pitz~n,
appeared personally and by his attorney, Anthony S. Earl, Foley & Lardner,
1 South Pinckney Street, P.O. Box 1497, Madison, Wisconsin 53701.
Appearing for the complainant was Attorney Michael J. Berndt, D2partment
of Regulation and Licensing, DivisI3n of Enforce~ent, 1400 East Washington
Avenue, P.O. Box 8936, M~dison, 'Wisconsin 53708.

Based upon the evidence in thn record and on the pleadings .filed
in this ~atter, the Hearing Examiner recommends that the Board of
Nursing adopt as its final decision the follo\\ing Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Roy L. Pitzen (Pitzen) was at all times relevant to this
proceeding duly licensed under the provisions of Chapter 441 of the Wisconsill
Statutes to practice as ~ registered nurse and as a licensed practical
nurse in the State of Wisconsin.

2. Pitzen's registered nurse license is #74857 and Pitzen:s
trained practical nurse license is ~1716S.

3. Pitzen's address is Route 02. Box 309C, ~ild Rose, Wisconsin 54984.Pitzen is 33 years old,

r ..'" ."\t"I"".U'ri t:.l,;.:: v;:'
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CO~VICTIO~ J

4. Pitzen t.:asconvicted of one misdemeanor violation of
Section 450.07(9)(a), \':iScollsinStatutes, upon a plea of no contest on
August 13, 1981, in the Circuit Court for Winnebago County, Wisconsin,
Judge Edr;;undP. Arp in pres id.ing.

5. The Amended Information to t,'n.ichPitzen pled no contest charged
that on June 11, 1980, at the City of Oshkosh, Wisco~sin, Pitznn did
then and there intentionally and un]a~fully obtain a prescription drug,
to v.h

• Codeine, by the forging of a prescription.

6. Follmdng conviction, the sentencing 0:' Pitzen was tdthheld
and Pitzen was placed on probation for a period of two years, with the
condition that Pitzen cooperate fully in any drug abuse program recommended
by the Depal"t;::cntof Health a"d Social Se.rvices.

SUR~OU~DING CIRCUMSTA~CES

7. Pitzen entered tIleUnited States Army in 1965 and was stationed
in the United States for three years and Vietnam for one year.

8. Prior to entering the service Pitzen had.never used any controlled
subst.,1!tce.

9. In 1969 Pitzen was exposed to Agent Orange and employed the
use of morphine over the course two months after entering Cambodia.

10. After his discharge fro~ the service, Pitzen continued to
experience severe headaches 2nd engaged in the heavy use of alcohol for
approximately three years. Pitzen became an alcoholic and did not
relinquish his use of alcohol until. entering a hospital. Pitzen has not
had any alcohol in the last two yeirs.

11. After his discharge from the service, Pitzen received prescriptions
for Tylenol #3, Empirin #3 and Percodan. After obtaininghi~ nursing
licenses, Pitzen was placed on a prescription for Empirin #3, Tylenol #3
and Valium 5mg. for approximately three years.

12. Since his conviction described in paragraph 4, Pitzen has
received prescriptions for Fiornnl fl2.

13. Pitzen has been employed by the \\'ausharaCounty Health Scrv:i.ces
for api;roximatcly three and one-half years. Pitzen's work has been
competently per formed durinI; that time. (Sec, Respondmrt' s Exhibit A
attached hereto.)

14. Pit7.cn's duties of cmployr.:entinvolve caring for homPo-bound
pnticnts and include checking the supplies of medications for some
patients.

I" ~ •. '", --'1' 't,.; ,..,r-.i::'-' ~ v";'..,
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15. Pitzen is currently suffering from post-traum~tic stress
disorder resulting from hi s invol verne:nt'in the Victncm \iar, the cff~cts
of t,'hich, among others , include severe and pers istent headaches. (Sec,
Respondent's Exhibit B attached hereto.)

16. Pitzen has attemptQd to seck help for his post-traumatic
stress disorder by cnterin~ the Veterans Administration llospital in
Tomah, \';isco:~s~;n for Agent Orange screel'.ing ane the Gui.dance Center in
Wild Rose, Wisconsin. Pit~en plans to attend an Outreach Center for his
post-traumatic stress disorder and the Guidance Center in Wild Rose.
The prImary objective of the terms of Pitzen's probation, according to
the Department of Heal~h and Social Services, is that he receive tre3tmp-nt
for post-traumatic stress. (See, Respondentls Exhibit C attached hereto.)

COKCLUSIO?'iS OF LA\{

1. The Board of Nursing has jurisdiction ~~this matter pursuant
to Wis. Stats. sec. 441.07(1).

2. A conviction for one misdemeanor violation of \;is. Stats.
5nc. 450.07(9)(a), constitutes a crime as defined in Wis. Stats. sec. 939.12,
pursuant to Wis. Stats. secs. 450.07(12)(a) and 939.60.

3. The circumstances of the conviction of Pitzen upon one misdemeanor
violation of Vis. Stats. sec. 450.07(9)(a), is substantially rcla~cd to
the practice of a registered nurse and a trained practical nurse,
within the meaning of Wis. Stats. sees. 111.325 and 111.32(5)(h)2.b.

4. A conviction for the crime of obtaining a prescription drug by
forgery in violation of Vis. Stats. sec. 450.07(9)(a), as described in
paragraph 4 of the Findings of Fact, constitutes moral delinquency
within the r:le2nin:;of \.:is.Adm. Coc,.,csec. N 11.03(3).

5.
for the
Pitzen,

Engaging in an act of moral d~linqucncy constitutes a basis
revocation, limitation or suspension of the nursing licenses of
or the reprimand of Pitzcn.

ORDER

1'" '." '~.'I'" ""
t' •.'::~L::!\"'cO

t-:O\~,THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the licenses of ROY L. PITZEN to
practice as a registered nurse and as a trained practical nurse shall
he, and hereby a~c LIMITED for a period of ONE (1) YEAR, said limitations
being effective ten day~ following the date of the final decision and
ord~r of the Board of Nu~sing, as £ollo<;.:s:

1. Within 30 days from the date of the final decision and order
of tllC Board of Ku=sing, Pitzen shall providc to the 'board medical
evidence, based in p<?rt upon blood and urine analysis, that he is not
physic2l1y or psychologically drng dcpl'Hel~at and that at the time of
cxaminntlun, he was not undnr tIle influence of any prescription drug or
controlled ::;ubstnncc not disp!'.llscclor consum~"d pursu~l11t to the valid
prcscriptio~l of a i'1"actitioner. Pitzen shall bear the costs of all
tests.

OCpl.:..O: Rcg:J:;~:i()!; 0 Li::t:~:;,',:
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2. Vithin 30 days prior to the expirntion of the limitations
ordered by the board, Pitzen shall again provide the medical evidence
required illparagraph 1 above. Pitzen"shall bear the costs of all
tests.

3. At three month intervals during the one year limitation period,
Pitz~n shall provide to the bo~rd his notarized statement concerning his
nttendance, participation and progress in prog~a~s or counseling designed
to assist him with his post-traumatic stress disorder.

4. At three month intervals during the one year licitation period,
Pitzen shall provid~ to the board ~ritten statements prepared by Ilis
employer, or employer's desigllee, that his ~ork has been satisfactory
and free from any drug-related complnints from co-~orkers or the public.

5. Any violation of the above-described limitations may result in
further disciplinary action by the Board of Nursing. Wis. Adm. Code
sec. N 11.03(3)(e).

OPIKIO~

The only issue in this case is the appro~riate discipline, if any,
to be imposed under the facts and circu~5tanccs of this case.

The primary purposes for imposing disciplinary sanctions in a
proceeding such as tilis arc: 1) protection of the public, 2) pro~oting
the rehabilitation of the licensee involved, and 3) detering other
licensees from engaging in similar conduct. St<::te~ Aldrich, 71 \{is.2d
206, 209 (1976). Punish~ent of the licensee is not a p!oper consideration.
State v. MacIntvre, 41 Wis.2d 481, 485 (1969).

The fo11mdn~ circumstances indicate that the limitations proposed
herein are sufficient to ~eet the F~blic interest in this case:

1. Pitzen's acts were not performed ~hile he was engagerl in
licensed activity. Accordingly, the procurement of codeine did not
involve patients or patient medications.

2. Pitzen's purpose in illegnlly obtaining coceine was fo",:his
O\ •••.n private use and self-meuication. Th~re is no evidence that Pitzen
intended to procure th~ codeine for com;ncrcial sale or to supply friends
or family, or for personal gain. Given PitZ~:l'S established severe
headach~s, app.:lre:1tlystc'T,:ningat least in p2rt fl."ompost-traumatic
stress disorder due to his service i:lthe Vietn~m War, it appears that
the motive for his conduct involver! the relief of his physical condit.ion.

3. ~itzen's employment record over the last three and one-half
years has been co~~enrlable. Pit~en's comp0tence to practice is not
questioned, nnd, indef~l1,{lppears\,'ellde1!lol1stratedby his emplo)'"1n~nt
record. (See, Respondent's Exhibit A).

APR 0 6 1982
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A suspension fro~ practice is not al\_ays required in order to
protect the public ~here a licensee is .engaging in a process of rehnbili-
tetio:'!,and the result is likely to b~ succes:.ful. See, State ~ \!hC'cJcr,
51 \Hs.2d 129,131 (1971); StOlte~ \.:iI2.=..~-~:~It.h,34 \-lis.2d235,2420%7);
State ~ ~~_ggens3ck, 19 \Hs. 2d 38, 47 (1963). The examiner docs not
believe thRt is is necess&rY,to suspend Pitzen. There is no indication
that Pitzen is currently drug depend~nt, hovever, the screening limitation
recommended herein ~ill better establish his current condition. Furthermore,
Pitzen is currently on probation and subject to the jurisdiction of the
\Hsconsin Dc?artment of Health and Social Services d1ich has not ordel-ed
Pitzen to participate in any drug abuse program at this point. Health
and Social Services appears more concerned that Pitzen take measures to
deal ~ith his post-traum~tic stress. (See, Respondent's Exhibit C).
The limitations recommended will require periodic repo~ts to the board
as to Pitzen's compliance and progress. Pitzen's previous rehabilitation
from alcoholism suggests a likelihood of successful treatment.

In this case, a suspension might be punitive 'in o\'erall effect,
given Pitzen's work record and the possibility that a suspension could
unduly augment against his efforts at rehabilitation for post-trau~atic
stress and thereby adversely effect the prime objective of the Department
of Health and Social Scrv:Lces in ove::-seeinghis p::-obationaryperiod.
Furthermore, a short suspension ~ould not serve to de~er other licensees
to such an extent c.sto out~.Jcighthese factors.

of January. 1982.
,/}

"[\ .i .~,this c:~f ,.> day
~

Dated at Madison, Wisconsin

It is my opinion th3t the limit.ations recc:!"'~lend~dhere ~,'illprO:l1ote
the rehabilitatio~1 of a competent licensee and adequately protect the
public interest l~ requiring drug scre~nings and periodic status reports
concerning efforts at rehabilitation and continued satisfactory work
performance.

Respectfully submitted.

120-316

R~CEIV1:J)
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December 29, 1981

JI.t tC!1 t iO:1 : Don2ld R. Rittell
De~r ~=. Rittell:

RE: ROY L. PITZE~
.•. .

I have teen infor~ed that ~oy ?i~zen has been scheduled for a review
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.•.•... .L1\!' ~'~~,:::,,,:; Ol"" "'"'h;:::..L;r-..~", J::c- t~n ~;~-~ ..~T""'\.~---o.,.. o-F1=ons"" o~ U-;r:c:recC',I,- __• ~-'--~_ ... 1 Dlv~ •• L.-'--, .. ~ ,_ ,'_ "'--'~.~ •. '._C ••• ~ I. ~ _ ~J. '.;

?ors:c:d ?!.';scri?tio~~ to Cibtci:) 2 Cont~ollec St.;~)sL::nce. It is my
underst2~6ing that this is the t~sis for the disciplinary review,

Plee.se b'.? 2dvis~c: th::t ~'~r. Pit.zen hhS no ~ricr criminal rC'cor~:, th2t
his of.f'~nsc cccur:ec befor'2 he st2::teo h'orki!lC 2.S a countv r,1J:S0,

., - .and as s~ch was not ~ork rel2.te~, It is ~y opinion that Mr. Pitzen
is s0fferi::g fraT,: ?ost Trau~2t.ic Stress Syr.c;ro~.e .3S 2. result of his
milit2r:y e::~_'C'rienc'? in 'lietn2.~. I.",be.lieve th2t his involvem:::nt in
the L)rescri::,t.io~ 6t-UCl l1sac;e \'.'2.5 a seCO:-:C:2!"V SV:T.DtO•.~ of t~1e !'ost
rPr~ .. :",::,:L-~,.... c:::_'-"-'s C::':-~re""c-. '..1_r• Dl"--~"" cu--rr.>""-:"~l 1"'-0"<'" th.::o J1'fe or.- c.:.....J~: .•..•. '- .•.. '- _L.a....:..:=> '"- .• 1..'- ..•.. -. _ \...c-_i14 L. _1.\. •.•...' t.:c ~ •..._ _ J...

a rcs~C'cted, cor:trllx:tii:.-:; citizen ir. the community. The primc:ry
objective of his p~ob~tion is to guar2ntee that he receives trcat-
mt?nt fo:..' Post Tl-.:Hl::-,2.tic Stress. It is 011l." ho?~. that 2.f'.:cr he receiv2-O:
treatGe:1t he \,'ill b2 able to heJ.:;> st:H"t 2 P!:cgl.-am for Vieti1c~ vc:ter2.~:=
1•1...• 0"'" -'-('~ tnh-O"-L.. '.1 . .,. ~C"l-~C\ 0"= ~'l'.- e 1 ,'r~-. 1- a ~ COUI'- nt,-n. ~- .-:- -'-. _•• ,. ~.,-.d •..".:.. ...;-~~. J ••• ;:' 'rrID_Oy,"L",1~ s C.l. .~I_V .r~_,
he is a~)le to reClc~' veterans in need. ..

I wo~l~ li~e to 2.sk the State Benrd of N~rsin9 not to suspend Mr.
~i t 7.E':1 I S n u r sin Cl 1ice 11 S ~ bee C\ 1.1 S e. I bel i eve i t \,'0 u 1d not 0 n 1y s e r \' e
to be 2 !;ardship or. ~ir. Pitzen but t.he cOii:munity ClS' \"el1.

Sincerely,

cr-. :'\ .•", ".\-,I"""\~" •. C
" ••• t._ .••••••..• , • • " .•'.

~ov Pitzen
}'i ie
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Wejljhore ~'Jchialric Ajjocialej, S,C.
JOHN B. McANDREW, M. D. E. C. PING, JR., M.D.

105 WASHINGTON AVENUE SUITE 416, P. O. BOX 355

OSHKOSH, WISCONSIN 54902

TELEPHONE: (414) 233.1773

November 3, 1983

Ms. Hary Laughlin
Board of Kursing
1400 E. Washington, Room 174
PO Box 8936
Hadison, Wisconsin 53708

Re: Roy Pitzen

Dear Hs. Laughlin:

...

I have seen Hr. Pitzen in my office for psychiatric treatment
on 10 occasions since 3/16/83 with the most recent visit being on
10/27/83. If specific appointment dates for the remaining sessions
are needed they can be furnished to you. He was referred to me by
his Neurologist, Dr. Kenneth Viste, for treatment of symptoms which
have included hyperirritability, pervasive anxiety, nightmares, over-
reaction to noises, diarrhea, incapacitating headaches, and flashback
episodes in which he relives combat situations ,,'hichhe experienced
while in Vietnam. These flashback'.exp~riences are accompanied by
uncontrolled e?isodes of crying.,onset of headaches, and a fear of
going to sleep. Treatment thus far has consisted of psychotherapy
and medication. Hedications have included Diazepam, in doses up to
30 mgs. daily, Lomotil up to three daily for episodes of diahhrea,
and on two occasions he has received Tylenol U3, 10 tablets, non-
refillable for intractable headaches. At the time of the last vi.sit
he was initiated on a trial of Trazadone which is an antidepressant
medication and if this medication proves to be theraputic his Diazepam
dosage will be tapered and we may possibly be able to discontinue it.
At this time I do think that he requires medication because of the
severity of symptoms of anxiety and depression, Because of a question
which had been raised at work regarding his possible use.of nonprescribed
medicines or an excessive amount of medication, a drug screen was
carried out on 9/2/83. This screen was negative for .Cannabinoids and
only revealed evidence of Phenylpropanolamine, and Pseudoephedrine
which were present because of a medication he had been taking for
treatment of an upper respiratory infection.

Please contact if any furthe~ information is needed.

JBH:dcw

Sincerely,

t:\ JJ'u?£Jfl ({lI-0(Q'G !fit(
~~ HcAndrew, M.D.


